


2 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

Status report on implementation of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional 
Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 [for the period ending 
28.02.2018] 

Readiness of the States in the implementation of the Act: 

(i) An updated status of State-wise implementation of the Act is given in Annexure-

I. As per the information collected till now, 41,89,712 claims (40,46,563

individual and 1,43,149 community claims) have been filed and 18,52,490 

titles (17,83,056 individual and 69,434 community claims) have been 

distributed. A total of   37, 88,573 (90.43%) claims have been disposed of. 

Pending population of the web site (www.forestrights.gov.in), a statement on 

claims received and distribution of title deeds in various states, as in Annexure-

II, is being maintained.
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Annexure -I 

(ii) State wise details of claims received, titles distributed and the extent of forest land for which titles distributed (individual and
community), as on 28.02.2018, in major States, is indicated below:

S. No. States No. of Claims received upto 
28.2.2018 

No. of Titles Distributed upto 
28.2.2018 

Extent of Forest land for which titles distributed 
(in acres) 

Individual Community Total Individual Community Total Individual Community Total 
1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1,70,437 4,043 1,74,480 91,758 1,372 93,130 2,24,262.00 4,50,380.00 6,746,42.00 
2 Assam 1,48,965 6,046 1,55,011 57,325 1,477 58,802 NA NA NA 

3 Bihar 8,022 0 8,022 121 0 121 NA 0.00 NA 

4 Chhattisgarh 8,55,238 31,310 8,86,548 3,91,692 17,943 4,09,635 8,32,797.80 1,776,269.96 2,609,067.75 
5 Goa 9,7 58 372 10,130 17 8 25 0.00 5.66 5.66 
6 Gujarat 1,82,869 7,187 1,90,056 81,575 3,516 85,091 1,28,497.15 1,161,351.49 1,289,848.64 
7 Himachal Pradesh 2,053 170 2,223 129 7 136 5.96 4,670.56 4,676.52 
8 Jharkhand 99,224 3,286 1,02,510 54,458 1,723 56,181 98,265.22 45,503.71 1,437,68.93 
9 Karnataka 2,75,446 5,903 2,81,349 14,667 1,406 16,073 20,813.51 28,155.75 48,969.26 

10 Kerala 36,140 1,395 37,535 24,599 NA 24,599 33,018.12 NA 33,018.12 
11 Madhya Pradesh 5,76,944 39,420 6,16,364 2,21,455 27,276 2,48,731 8,02,524.64 1,320,989.64 2,123,514.29 

12 Maharashtra 3,52,950 11,408 3,64,358 1,06,898 5,748 1,12,646 5,77,026.20 4,435,944.77 5,012,970.97 
13 Odisha 6,09,094 13,064 6,22,158 4,14,424 6,336 4,20,760 6,15,456.94 3,28,728.77 944,185.71 
14 Rajasthan 73,455 704 74,159 37,317 92 37,409 56,827.85 499.96 57,327.81 

15 Tamil Nadu 34,302 803 35,105 3,797 225 4,022 5,416.58 0.00 0.00 
16 Telangana 1,83,252 3,427 1,86,679 93,639 721 94,360 3,00,284.00 4,54,055.00 754,339.00 
17 Tripura 2,00,358 277 2,00,635 1,27,029 55 1,27,084 4,59,636.46 91.16 459,727.62 
18 Uttar Pradesh 92,520 1,124 93,644 17,712 843 18,555 18,854.46 1,20,802.06 139,656.53 
19 Uttarakhand 3,574 3,091 6,665 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
20 West Bengal 1,31,962 10,119 1,42,081 44,444 686 45,130 21,014.27 572.03 21,586.29 

TOTAL 40,46,563 1,43,149 41,89,712 17,83,056 69,434 18,52,490 41,94,701 1,01,28,020 1,43,22,721.68 
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(A) Statement of Claims and distribution of title deeds under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as on
28.02.2018

S. 
No. 

States No. of Claims received upto 31.1.2018 Claims 
receive

d during  
current 
month 

No. of Claims received upto 
28.2.2018 

No. of Titles Distributed upto 
31.1.2018 

Titles 
deeds 

distribute
d during 
current 
month 

No. of Titles Distributed upto 28.2.2018 

Individual Community Total Individual Commu
nity 

Total Individual Commu
nity 

Total Individual Community Total 

1 Andhra 
Pradesh 1,70,305 4,043 1,74,348 132 1,70,437 4,043 1,74,480 86,599 1,372 87,971 5,159 91,758 1,372 93,130 

2 Assam 1,48,965 6,046 1,55,011 0 1,48,965 6,046 1,55,011 57,325 1,477 58,802 0 57,325 1,477 58,802 

3 Bihar 8,022 0 8,022 0 8,022 0 8,022 121 0 121 0 121 0 121 
4 Chhattisgarh 8,55,238 31,310 8,86,548 0 8,55,238 31,310 8,86,548 3,91,692 17,943 4,09,635 0 3,91,692 17,943 4,09,635 
5 Goa 9,758 372 10,130 0 9,7 58 372 10,130 17 8 25 0 17 8 25 
6 Gujarat 1,82,869 7,187 1,90,056 0 1,82,869 7,187 190,056 81,546 3,516 85,062 29 81,575 3,516 85,091 
7 Himachal 

Pradesh 2,053 170 2,223 0 2,053 170 2,223 129 7 136 3,024 129 7 136 

8 Jharkhand 99,224 3,286 1,02,510 0 99,224 3,286 1,02,510 54,458 1,723 56,181 0 54,458 1,723 56,181 
9 Karnataka 2,98,795 5,741 3,04,536 -23,187 2,75,446 5,903 2,81,349 12,421 628 13,049 0 14,667 1,406 16,073 

10 Kerala 36,140 1,395 37,535 0 36,140 1,395 37,535 24,599 NA 24,599 0 24,599 NA 24,599 
11 Madhya 

Pradesh 
5,76,944 39,420 6,16,364 0 5,76,944 39,420 6,16,364 2,21,455 27,276 2,48,731 0 2,21,455 27,276 2,48,731 

12 Maharashtra 3,52,950 11,408 3,64,358 0 3,52,950 11,408 3,64,358 1,06,898 5,748 1,12,646 0 1,06,898 5,748 1,12,646 
13 Odisha 6,06,981 13,062 6,20,043 2115 6,09,094 13,064 6,22,158 4,12,410 6,336 4,18,746 2,014 4,14,424 6,336 4,20,760 
14 Rajasthan 73,455 704 74,159 0 73,455 704 74,159 37,317 92 37,409 0 37,317 92 37,409 
15 Tamil Nadu 34,302 803 35,105 0 34,302 803 35,105 3,797 225 4,022 0 3,797 225 4022 
16 Telangana 1,83,252 3,427 1,86,679 0 1,83,252 3,427 1,86,679 93,639 721 94,360 0 93,639 721 94,360 
17 Tripura 2,00,358 277 2,00,635 0 2,00,358 277 2,00,635 1,25,135 55 1,25,190 1,894 1,27,029 55 1,27,084 
18 Uttar 

Pradesh 92,520 1,124 93,644 0 92,520 1,124 93,644 17,712 843 18,555 0 17,712 843 18,555 

19 Uttarakhand 3,574 3,091 6,665 3,574 3,091 6,665 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 West Bengal 1,31,962 10,119 1,42,081 0 131,962 10,119 1,42,081 44,444 686 45,130 0 44,444 686 45,130 

TOTAL 40,67,667 1,42,985 42,10,652 -20,940 40,46,563 1,43,149 41,89,712 17,71,714 68,656 18,40,370 12,120 17,83,056 69,434 18,52,490 
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(B) Statement of Claims and distribution of title deeds under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of
Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as on 28.02.2018

S. No.

States 

No. of Claims received upto 
28.2.2018 

No. of Titles Distributed upto 
28.2.2018 No. of 

Claims 
Rejected 

Total 
No. of 
Claims 

Dispose
d off 

% Claims 
disposed 
off with 
respect 

to claims 
received 

Individual Community Total Individual Community Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 170,437 4,043 1,74,480 91,758 1,372 93,130 69,337 1,62,467 93.11% 
2 Assam 1,48,965 6,046 155,011 57,325 1,477 58,802 0 58,802 37.93% 

3 Bihar 8,022 0 8,022 121 0 121 4,215 4,336 54.05% 

4 Chhattisgarh 8,55,238 31,310 8,86,548 3,91,692 17,943 4,09,635 4,59,576 8,69,211 98.04% 

5 Goa 9,7 58 372 10,130 17 8 25 311 336 3.32% 

6 Gujarat 1,82,869 7,187 1,90,056 81,575 3,516 85,091 65,344 1,50,435 79.15% 

7 Himachal Pradesh 2,053 170 2,223 129 7 136 7 143 6.43% 

8 Jharkhand 99,224 3,286 1,02,510 54,458 1,723 56,181 27,652 83,833 81.78% 

9 Karnataka 2,75,446 5,903 2,81,349 14,667 1,406 16,073 1,80,956 1,97,029 70.73% 

10 Kerala 36,140 1,395 37,535 24,599 NA 24,599 7,889 32,488 86.55% 

11 Madhya Pradesh 5,76,944 39,420 6,16,364 2,21,455 27,276 2,48,731 3,63,424 6,12,155 99.32% 

12 Maharashtra 3,52,950 11,408 3,64,358 1,06,898 5,748 1,12,646 2,31,856 3,44,502 94.55% 

13 Odisha 6,09,094 13,064 6,22,158 4,14,424 6,336 4,20,760 1,50,524 5,71,284 91.82% 

14 Rajasthan 73,455 704 74,159 37,317 92 37,409 35,912 73,321 98.87% 

15 Tamil Nadu 34,302 803 35,105 3,797 225 4,022 8,861 12,883 11.46% 

16 Telangana 1,83,252 3,427 1,86,679 93,639 721 94,360 83,757 1,78,117 95.41% 

17 Tripura 2,00,358 277 2,00,635 1,27,029 55 1,27,084 68,477 1,95,561 97.47% 

18 Uttar Pradesh 92,520 1,124 93,644 17,712 843 18,555 74,945 93,500 99.85% 

19 Uttarakhand 3,574 3,091 6,665 0 0 0 6,453 6,453 96.82% 

20 West Bengal 1,31,962 10,119 1,42,081 44,444 686 45,130 96,587 1,41,717 99.74% 

TOTAL 40,46,563 1,43,149 41,89,712 17,83,056 69,434 18,52,490 19,36,083 37,88,573 90.43% 
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(C) Statement showing ranking in terms of percentage of titles distributed over number of claims received in each State under the Scheduled Tribes and Other
Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as on 28.02.2018

S. No. States No. of Claims received upto 28.2.2018 No. of Titles Distributed upto 28.2.2018 No. of 
Claims 

Rejected 

% of Titles distributed 
over number of claims 

received 
Individual Community Total Individual Community Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1,70,437 4,043 1,74,480 91,758 1,372 93,130 69,337 53.38% 

2 Assam 1,48,965 6,046 1,55,011 57,325 1,477 58,802 0 37.93% 

3 Bihar 8,022 0 8,022 121 0 121 4,215 1.51% 

4 Chhattisgarh 8,55,238 31,310 8,86,548 3,91,692 17,943 4,09,635 4,59,576 46.21% 

5 Goa 9,758 372 10,130 17 8 25 311 0.25% 

6 Gujarat 1,82,869 7,187 1,90,056 81,575 3,516 85,091 65,344 44.77% 

7 Himachal Pradesh 2,053 170 2,223 129 7 136 7 6.12% 
8 Jharkhand 99,224 3,286 1,02,510 54,458 1,723 56,181 27,652 54.81% 

9 Karnataka 2,75,446 5,903 2,81,349 14,667 1,406 16,073 1,80,956 5.71% 

10 Kerala 36,140 1,395 37,535 24,599 NA 24,599 7,889 65.54% 

11 Madhya Pradesh 5,76,944 39,420 6,16,364 2,21,455 27,276 2,48,731 3,63,424 40.35% 

12 Maharashtra 3,52,950 11,408 3,64,358 1,06,898 5,748 1,12,646 2,31,856 30.92% 

13 Odisha 6,09,094 13,064 6,22,158 4,14,424 6,336 4,20,760 1,50,524 67.53% 

14 Rajasthan 73,455 704 74,159 37,317 92 37,409 35,912 50.44% 

15 Tamil Nadu 34,302 803 35,105 3,797 225 4,022 8,861 11.46% 

16 Telangana 1,83,252 3,427 1,86,679 93,639 721 94,360 83,757 50.55% 

17 Tripura 2,00,358 277 2,00,635 1,27,029 55 1,27,084 68,477 63.34% 

18 Uttar Pradesh 92,520 1,124 93,644 17,712 843 18,555 74,945 19.81% 

19 Uttarakhand 3,574 3,091 6,665 0 0 0 6,453 0.00% 

20 West Bengal 1,31,962 10,119 1,42,081 44,444 686 45,130 96,587 31.76% 

TOTAL 40,46,563 1,43,149 41,89,712 17,83,056 69,434 18,52,490 19,36,083 44.22% 










